

**Resolution 2018-19: 120**

**Change Order #2 to Steve General Contractor Inc. Contract (Lincoln School 22)**

**By Board Member Tom Richards**

WHEREAS, the Rochester School Facilities Modernization Program Act (“the Act”) established the Rochester Joint Schools Construction Board (“RJSCB” or “Board”), a seven voting member board consisting of equal representation by the City of Rochester (“City”) and the Rochester City School District (“District”), as well as a member jointly selected by the City and the District; and

WHEREAS, under the Act, the RJSCB has certain enumerated powers to act as agent for the District, the City, or both; and

WHEREAS, the authorizing legislation for Phase 2 of the Rochester Schools Modernization Program (“RSMP”) was signed into law by the Governor of the State of New York on December 17, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the RJSCB approved the award of the general contractor contract to Steve General Contractor Inc. (“SGC”) for the Lincoln School No. 22 project (f/k/a as the Dag Hammarskjold School 6) in Phase 2c (Resolution 2017-18: 182); and

WHEREAS, the RJSCB entered into a contract with SGC (Resolution 2017-18:182) dated May 7, 2018 (the “Contract”), to perform the scope of services defined in the contract documents as the general contractor’s scope of work; and

WHEREAS, following the execution of the Contract, SGC, along with Buffalo Construction Consultants, Inc. (the “Construction Manager”), and the Program Manager, identified changes in the scope of work, and cost proposals were then obtained for these changes in scope items and provided to the Construction Manager and the Program Manager for review; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #2 includes the following items:

1. ASI Revisions Window Change	\$24,718.68
2. Provide Feminine Napkins	\$1,401.94
3. GYM Wall Padding - South Wall	\$3,623.51
4. Tile Change Per CB 009	\$1,149.18
5. RFI 106 Revised Sill Height (Area D ADD.)	\$5,685.95
6. CB 02 Metal Casework Removal	\$5,086.07
7. Removal of Sinks Containing ACM	\$4,622.25
8. Removal of ACM Insulations Fittings	\$20,124.13
9. Unforeseen VAT	\$9,740.31
10. Combine Area A & B 1st Floor ACM	\$16,941.71
11. Heavy Duty Parking Lot Rev.	\$15,876.08
12. Area C Tee Pour Stop	\$6,206.45
13. 1st Floor Teacher DWT Walls	\$28,623.55
14. 2nd Floor Teacher DWT Walls	\$14,991.86
15. HD Paving East Entrance	\$32,986.80

The total amount of Change Order #2 is \$191,778.47; and

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager and the Program Manager believe that the change order work is necessary, the pricing is appropriate and the Contract Time will not be increased by this additional work; and

WHEREAS, the Program Manager thereafter recommended to the RJSCB's M/WBE and Services Procurement Committee (the "Committee") that SGC's Contract should be amended to add these scope items for a total increase in the Contract Sum of \$191,778.47; and

WHEREAS, the Committee considered and discussed the Program Manager's recommendation at its February 7, 2019 meeting and after due deliberation, it approved the request to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The proposed Change Order to SGC's Contract between the Board and Contractor dated May 7, 2018 as set forth above is hereby approved; and
2. The RJSCB's Chair is hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the RJSCB, to execute the Change Order to the Contract that is consistent with this approval and in an acceptable form to the Chair upon the advice of the Program Manager and the RJSCB's general counsel.

**Second By Board Member Norm Jones**

**Approved 4-0 With Members Schmidt & Brooks-Harris away**